
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 727 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.07.2022 

 

GROWTH OF FMCG COMPANIES 

 
727.  SHRI K.R.N. RAJESHKUMAR 

 

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC 

DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state: 

 
(a)  whether the Fast-Moving Consumer Goods (FMCG) companies have registered huge growth 

during the last three years and the current year; 

(b)  whether there is an increase of export of FMCG products and if so, the details thereof and the 

quantum of exports registered during each of the last three years and the current year, year-wise; 

(c)  the contribution of FMCG in the overall economic development of the country; and 

(d)  the measures undertaken by Government to monitor the FMCG companies which are producing 

sub-standard products along with companies that have been booked in the last three years, year-

wise? 

 
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE, CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC 

DISTRIBUTION 
 

(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY) 
 

(a)   :   Department of Consumer Affairs does not maintain specific data regarding Fast-Moving 

Consumer Goods (FMCG). 

 

 (b)  :   The details of last year, during the last three financial years and current financial year are given 

at Annexure. 

 

(c)   : The question does not arise in view of (a) above. 

 

(d)    :  There is a provision, inter-alia, of three tier quasi-judicial mechanism under the Consumer 

Protection Act, 2019, District Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, State Consumer Disputes 

Redressal Commission and National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission to  adjudicate the 

consumer complaints which include sub-standard products, deficiency in services and unfair trade 

practices etc.    

***** 
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   ANNEXURE 

 

STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (B) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 

727 FOR 22-07-2022 REGARDING GROWTH OF FMCG COMPANIES. 

 

Export of specified ITCHS during the last three financial years and current year in Million USD 
 

 

Value in US $ Million 

HSN DESCRIPTION 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
2021-

22(Till 

May'21) 

2022-

23(Till 

May'22) 

02 MEAT AND EDIBLE MEAT OFFAL 3300.69 3223.27 3376.68 607.80 580.28 

03 
FISH  AND CRUSTACEANS, MOLLUSCS 

AND OTHER AQUATIC 

INVERTEBRATES 
6159.24 5235.39 6902.96 1016.27 1122.85 

04 
DAIRY PRODUCE; BIRDS' EGGS; 

NATURAL HOENEY; EDIBLE 

PRODUCTS OF ANIMAL ORIGIN N.E.S. 
353.63 351.85 619.66 63.18 129.04 

09 COFFEE, TEA, MATE & SPICES 3299.28 3901.70 4000.50 714.20 662.05 

10 CEREALS 6672.38 10103.52 12872.74 1990.13 2654.63 

11 
PRODUCTS OF THE MILLING  

INDUSTRY; MALT; STARCHES; 

INSULIN; WHEAT GLUTEN 
334.68 434.48 661.10 89.88 176.80 

12 

OIL SEEDS OLEAGINOUS FRUITS; 

MISC. GRAINS, SEEDS & FRUITS; 

INDUSTRIAL OR MEDICINAL  PLANTS; 

STRAW & FODDER 

1773.09 1821.04 1746.48 271.49 311.30 

15 
ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE  FATS & OILS  

& THEIR CLEAVAGE PRODUCTS; 

ANIMAL VEGETABLE WAXES 
1165.69 1633.17 1546.78 281.02 376.95 

16 
PREPARATIONS OF MEAT OF FISH OR 

OF CRUSTACEANS, MOLLUSES OF  

OTHER AQUATIC  INVERTEBRATES 
480.11 637.94 771.26 100.36 163.40 

17 
SUGARS AND SUGAR 

CONFECTIONERY 
2192.15 3149.66 5089.35 914.20 1481.29 

18 COCOA AND COCOA PREPARATIONS 180.10 149.78 153.69 24.94 27.40 

19 
PREPARATIONS OF CEREALS, FLOUR , 

STARCH OR MIILK;  PASTRY  COOK' 

PRODUCTS 
531.21 617.13 632.90 101.43 112.36 

20 
PREPARATIONS OF  VEGETABLES, 

FRUITS, NUTS OR OTHER PARTS OF 

PLANTS 
623.65 702.67 751.57 99.92 130.30 

21 
MISCELLANEOUS EDIBLE  

PREPARATIONS 
834.52 932.86 1105.49 152.25 204.10 

22 BEVERAGES, SPIRITS AND VINEGAR 254.77 354.70 332.95 47.67 60.15 

23 
RESIDUES AND  WASTE FROM THE 

FOOD INDUSTRIES; PREPARED 

ANIMAL FODDER 
1167.54 2020.88 1582.81 274.24 299.89 

24 
TOBACCO AND MANUFACTURED 

TOBACCO SUBSTITUTES 
905.15 876.71 923.40 153.71 192.24 
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28 

INORGANIC CHEMICALS; 

COMPOUNDS OF PRECIOUS METALS, 

OR RARE-EARTH METALS, OF RADIO-

ACTIVE ELEMENTS OR  OF ISOTOPES. 

1764.25 1661.43 2653.79 380.25 488.81 

29 ORGANIC CHEMICALS 17487.28 17949.73 22048.58 3242.95 3690.22 

30 PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 16289.26 19384.03 19407.51 2973.48 3230.12 

31 FERTILIZERS 117.45 104.96 84.30 5.80 14.60 

32 
DYEING,  TANNING COLOURING 

MATTER 
3446.00 3062.66 3958.68 637.56 656.81 

33 
ESSENTIAL OILS  RESINOIDS; 

COSMETIC  AND OTHER  SIMILAR 

PREPARATIONS 
2202.49 1916.45 2227.88 337.00 444.75 

34 

SOAP  & OTHER SIMILAR  

PREPARATIONS; POLISHES & CREAMS 

; CANDLES AND THE LIKE, DENTAL  

WAXES  & PREPARATIONS 

629.30 708.26 858.84 128.05 159.36 

35 
ALBUMINOIDAL SUBSTANCES; 

MODIFIED STARCHES; GLUES; 

ENZYMES 
223.24 251.68 365.34 50.91 67.39 

36 
EXPLOSIVES; MATCHES; CERTAN 

COMBUSTIBLES PREPARATIONS 
117.63 128.90 143.35 28.51 20.96 

37 
PHOTOGRAPHIC  OR 

CINEMATOGRAPHIC GOODS 
11.19 9.80 11.22 1.69 1.58 

38 
MISCELLANEOUS CHEMICAL 

PRODUCTS 
5032.54 5116.42 7016.39 901.19 1259.48 

39 PLASTICS AND ARTICLES THEREOF 6917.94 6871.50 9052.19 1470.30 1428.60 

40 RUBBER  AND ARTICLES THEREOF 3161.52 3253.99 4635.72 673.73 814.31 

42 
ARTICLES OF LEATHER , SADDLERY 

HARNESS AND ANIMAL GUTS 
2426.07 1829.41 2538.64 308.21 439.04 

47 
PULP OF WOOD OR  OF OTHER  

MATERIALS;  WASTE  AND SCRAP OF  

PAPER  OR PAPERBOARD 
8.84 10.78 2.07 0.18 0.18 

48 
PAPER  AND  PAPERBOARD;  

ARTICLES  OF  PAPER PULP, OF PAPER  

AND PAPERBOARD 
1951.89 1940.95 3179.19 537.58 591.95 

49 
PRINTED BOOKS  & OTHER  

PRODUCTS OF  PRINTING INDUSTRY 
340.78 249.40 363.28 46.38 58.35 

64 
FOOTWEAR, GAITERS AND THE LIKE; 

PARTS OF SUCH ARTICLES 
2630.62 1877.45 2510.35 308.57 488.03 

68 
ARTICLES  OF STONE, PLASTER, 

CEMENT, ASBESTOS, MICA OR 

SIMILAR MATERIALS 
1686.56 1860.23 2285.91 368.37 416.31 

69 CERAMIC PRODUCTS 1914.39 2126.49 2283.84 401.43 416.52 

70 GLASS & GLASSWARE 839.40 831.86 1063.54 157.02 190.93 

Grand 

Total 
  99426.49 107293.12 129760.93 19861.85 23563.33 

Source : DGCIS 
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